
 

Development Committee 

Agenda 

Monday, 4 September 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
Chair:  
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
 
Vice Chair: 
Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
Members: 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Abdul Mannan, Councillor Faroque 
Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Asma Islam 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor Shafi Ahmed, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor 
Amina Ali, Councillor Asma Begum and Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmThursday, 31 August 2023 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Friday, 1 September 2023 
 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

thomas.french@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Development Committee 
 

The role of the Development Committee is to determine applications for 
planning/listed/conservation area consent which have triggered over 20 representations (in 
support or against) and/or that meet certain criteria with regards to size amongst other 
issues. 
  
The Committee is made up of seven Members of the Council as appointed by Full Council. 
Political balance rules apply to the Committee.  Meetings are normally held on a monthly 
basis and are open to the public to attend.  
  
Objectors to planning applications and applicants may request to speak at the Committee. 
If you wish to speak on an application, you must contact the Committee Officer listed on the 
agenda front sheet by 4pm one clear day before the meeting, as shown on the committee 
timetable. For further information, see the Council’s website. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Development Committee  

 
Monday, 4 September 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development 
Committee held on 10 August 2023. 
 
To follow 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 
OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 9 - 10) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 



 
 

 

the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 

Committee and meeting guidance. 
 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  

Nil Items. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5 .1 5th floor, 34 Westferry Circus, London, E14 8RR PA/23/00513 (Pages 17 - 46) 
 
Proposal: Proposed roof extension with the creation of an external terrace space with 
outdoor seating to existing restaurant and new plant. 
 
Recommendation: Grant planning permission with conditions 
 

5 .2 Rich Mix, 35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6LA PA/23/00719/PA/23/00720 
(Pages 47 - 74) 
 
PA/23/00719 
 
Proposal: Provision of a new pedestrian entrance to the Rich Mix from Redchurch 
Street,  with construction of a new single-storey entrance pavilion in the rear yard, 
provision of outdoor seating, parking bays and relocation of existing plant. 
 
Recommendation: Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations. 
 
PA/23/00720 
 
Proposal: Material Amendment sought to vary Condition No.7 (servicing and loading 
area), Condition No. 9 (access doors) and No. 10 (deliveries) to planning permission 
(Ref: PA/02/00876) granted 25/03/2004 for “Refurbishment of existing building to 
provide an arts centre (for the improvement of inter-cultural understanding) including 
provision of music, IT education, performing and visual arts, a new 3 screen cinema 
together with the erection of a rear five storey building and roof level enclosures”. 
 
Recommendation: Grant planning permission with conditions 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

Next Meeting of the Development Committee 
Monday, 2 October 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 



 
 

 

Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the
[...]
e London Plan 2021; 

• Tower Hamlets Local Plan 2020;  

• The Isle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan 2021. 
 
3.7 The Planning Officer’s report for each application directs Members to those parts of 

the Development Plan which are relevant to each planning application, and to other 
material considerations.  
 

3.8 Material considerations are those that are relevant to the use and development of 
land in the public interest and relevant to the development proposed in the 
application. 
 

3.9 National Policy as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF) 
and the Government’s online Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) are both material 
considerations.  
 

3.10 Other material planning considerations may include (but are not limited to): 
 

• the design, size and height of new buildings or extensions;   

• the impact of new uses of buildings or of land;  

• loss of light and the privacy of neighbours;   

• access for disabled people; 

• the provision of affordable housing;   

• the impact of noise from proposed development;  

• the impact of development on public transport, the highway network, parking and 
road safety; 

• effect on heritage assets such as listed buildings and conservation areas; 

•  environmental impacts. 
 
3.11 The purpose of a Planning Officer's report is not to decide the issue for the 

Committee, but to inform Members of the considerations relevant to their decision 
making and to give advice on and recommend what decision Members may wish to 

Page 12



take. Applicants and objectors may also want to direct the Committee to other 
provisions of the Development Plan (or other material considerations) which they 
believe to be relevant to the application.  
 

3.12 The Planning Officer’s report summarises statutory consultee responses, non-
statutory responses and third party representations, to report them fairly and 
accurately and to advise Members what weight (in their professional opinion) to give 
those representati
[...]
, 34 Westferry Circus, London, E14 8RR 
 

Ward Canary Wharf 
 

Proposal Proposed roof extension with the creation of an external terrace space with 
outdoor seating to existing restaurant and new plant. 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions  

 
Applicant 

 
Riverside Crem 3 Ltd 

 
Architect/agent 

 
Ackroyd Lowrie / Hybrid Planning & Development 

 
Case Officer 

 
Oliver Cassidy-Butler 

 
Key dates 

 
- Application registered as valid on 13/03/2023. 
- Public consultation finished on 05/05/2023  
- An updated technical advice note relating to the Noise Impact Assessment   
was received on 12/07/2023. 
 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application seeks full planning permission for the creation of a roof top, open aired terrace space, to 

provide ancillary accommodation for an existing restaurant/bar use, atop 34 Westferry Circus. The 

proposed development comprises alterations to the basement, third, fourth and fifth (roof) levels of the 

host building, to facilitate the changes. 

The application seeks permission to create a 237sqm rooftop terrace which will provide an outdoor dining 

experience / rooftop bar. The proposed land use is considered acceptable, being an extension of the 

existing restaurant use of the site’s third and fourth floors. 

A Noise Impact Assessment has been submitted as part of the application. A further supplementary 

Advice Note was provided in June 2023, which was considered to robustly demonstrate that the proposals 

would not pose undue harm to the experienced amenities of locals residents as a result of noise 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.1

https://development.towerhamlets.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=DCAPR_140619&activeTab=summary


disturbances. Conditions are however proposed to limit the hours of operation from the terrace, by 

prohibiting any use between 22:00 - 08:00 hours. 

The proposals are regarded acceptable in terms of design, being in keeping with the existing 

contemporary architectural style of the host building. It is proposed that a condition be applied to secure 

detail of a lighting strategy, in order to prevent the development being visually obtrusive. 

The development proposes to provide an additional 6 short stay cycle parking spaces (3 Sheffield stands) 

and 4 long stay spaces (located within a secure locker). Officers have consulted the borough’s highways 

officers and agree with their assessment that the proposed uplift is appropriate is compliant with policies 

S.TR1 and D.TR3 of the Tower Hamlets Local Plan (2020), and policy T5 of the London Plan (2021), 

which outlines the minimum provisions of cycle parking required to support development within London. 

It is proposed that a Construction Management Plan be secured by way of condition, to ensure that the 

development does not unduly affect the safety or function of the local highway network. 

Officers are recommending this application for approval as it is considered to comply with the policies of 

the Development Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey, London Borough of Tower Hamlets 100019288 

 

Planning Applications Site Map 

PA/23/00513 
  
This site map displays the Planning Application Site 
Boundary and the extent of the area within which 
neighbouring occupiers / owners were consulted as part of 
the Planning Application Process 

London Borough 
of Tower 
Hamlets 

  Scale : 50m grid squares Date: 4th September 2023 

 

 

Page 19



 

1.    SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

1.1 The application site is a five-storey building located within the mixed-use development known as 
Canary Riverside which comprises a hotel, offices, restaurants, and residential buildings. The 
application site is located adjacent to the River Thames, which is to the west of the site. The building 
is accessible b
[...]
 Redmore 
Advice Note (Project No 2221519), dated 11th June 2023, produced by Sharps Redmore 
Email correspondence from Hybrid Planning, regarding waste management, dated 20 July 2023. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE            4th  September 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Regeneration                                 Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 

 

Application for Planning Permission 1 

Reference  PA/23/00719 

Site   Rich Mix, 35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6LA 

Ward   Weavers 

Proposal Provision of a new pedestrian entrance to the Rich Mix from Redchurch 

Street,  with construction of a new single-storey entrance pavilion in the 

rear yard, provision of outdoor seating, parking bays and relocation of 

existing plant. 

Summary  Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations. 
Recommendation 
 

Application for Planning Permission 2 

Reference  PA/23/00720 

Site   Rich Mix, 35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6LA 

Ward    Weavers 

Proposal Material Amendment sought to vary Condition No.7 (servicing and 

loading area), Condition No. 9 (access doors) and No. 10 (deliveries) 

to planning permission (Ref: PA/02/00876) granted 25/03/2004 for 

“Refurbishment of existing building to provide an arts centre (for the 

improvement of inter-cultural understanding) including provision of 

music, IT education, performing and visual arts, a new 3 screen 

cinema together with the erection of a rear five storey building and 

roof level enclosures”. 

Summary  Grant planning permission with conditions  
Recommendation 

 

Applicant  Rich Mix 

Architect / Agent The Planning Lab 

Case Officer  Adam Hussain 

Key dates   - Applications registered as valid on 6th April 2023 
(both applications) - Public consultation finished on 22nd August 2023 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5.2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application site consists of a 5-storey cinema, arts a
[...]
he road. 

The proposals which are the subject of this recommendation involve two applications.  

A full planning application for the proposed works.  In addition, a material amendment 

application to vary the wording of conditions on the original planning permission. 

Both proposals are recommended for approval, the former subject to conditions and a 

planning obligation. 

 

 

Page 49



 

Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey, London Borough of Tower Hamlets 100019288 

 

Planning Applications Site Map 

PA/23/00719 & PA/23/00720 

This site map displays the Planning Application 

Site Boundary. 

 

 

London Borough of 

Tower Hamlets 

 Scale: 50m grid squares Date: 24 August 2023 

 

Page 50



 

 

 

1. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS    

1.1 The Rich Mix (RM) is a cinema, arts venue, music and theatre venue, and workspace 

provider for charities and small businesses.  The Rich Mix has operated since 2006.   

1.2 RM is located in the west of the borough, at the western end of Bethnal Green Road.  

The site is approximately 80m from Brick Lane to the east, and approximately 180m 

from Shoreditch High Street Overground Station to the west. 

1.3 The RM site is part of a triangle-shaped urban block which has Bethnal Green Road 

at its south and Redchurch Street at its north.  The site is composed of a main 5-storey 

building on Bethnal Green Road.  On Redchurch Street there is a deliveries and 

servicing yard, and a 5-storey addition (with an angled architectural profile). 

 

 

Fig.1 Streetview of the site from Bethnal Green Road, looking west. 

 

Page 51



 

Fig. 2 Streetview of the site from Redchurch Street. 

 

 

 

Fig. 3 Birds eye view of the site from the north-east. 

 

1.4 The site previously was occupied by a leather maker’s factory.  Planning permission 

was granted in 2002 for conversion and extension of the factory to provide the Rich 

Mix centre. 

The facilities in the Rich Mix include the following: 

 A d
[...]
n-street on Redchurch Street.   

7.48  The applicants have submitted a delivery and servicing management plan.  The plan 

includes a survey of delivery numbers to the Rich Mix.  (Carried out from 1st August to 

5th August 2022).   The average number of deliveries or servicing/contractor arrivals a 

day was 7.   Of those arrivals the average number that used the servicing yard (longer 

staying rather than ‘drop-off deliveries’) was 3.  The majority of the arrivals was with a 

van or pick-up truck. 

7.49 The proposed works are premised on a significant change to the existing delivery and 

servicing yard.  The proposals would remove the yard and would include an area for 

two dedicated parking bays.  The applicants are looking to optimise the space they 

have to make a more successful offer to visitors at the Rich Mix. The Rich Mix has 

been operating since 2006 and so the applicants have been using the yard for many 

years.  The applicants’ position is that the yard is bigger than is necessary.   

Page 68



7.50 In general terms, the servicing and delivery strategy for the Rich Mix will continue to 

comprise of the same 3 elements as the  existing situation  – Bethnal Green Road, Off-

street parking, and Redchurch Street.  The existing delivery numbers indicates that it 

is a relatively modest number of arrivals, an average of 3 a day,  to be accommodated 

in the new servicing bays.  As with the existing situation this will be used for scheduled 

arrivals, such as a contractor. At present there is no requirement for the Rich Mix to 

manage use of the servicing yard with timed bookings.  This will be required through 

the proposed scheme with a condition securing the implementation of the delivery and 

servicing management plan. 

7.51 For the two parking bays, one would be dedicated to servicing and delivery.  The other 

will be for blue-badge (disabled) parking for staff or visitors to the site.  The Rich Mix 

has an existing electronic bookin
[...]
lications for Decision” part of the agenda. 
Therefore reports that deal with planning matters other than applications for determination 
by the Council do not automatically attract public speaking rights. 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 That the Committee take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 5th floor, 34 Westferry Circus, London, E14 8RR PA/23/00513
	5.2 Rich Mix, 35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6LA PA/23/00719/PA/23/00720
	6 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 04/09/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:30 ON MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Chair)  
Councillor Amin Rahman (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Councillor Abdul Mannan 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
Other Councillors Present: 

Apologies: 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Asma Islam 
 
Officers Present: 
  
Paul Buckenham 
 
Astrid Patil 
Gareth Gwynne 
 
Simon Westmorland 
Adam Hussain 
 
Thomas French 
 

Head of Development Management, 
Planning and Building Control, Place) 
(Senior Planning Lawyer) 
(Area Planning Manager (West) Planning 
and Building Control, Place) 
(Team Leader West) 
(Planning Officer, Planning & Building 
Control) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
None.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 04/09/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 5th floor, 34 Westferry Circus, London, E14 8RR PA/23/00513  
 
This item was withdrawn at the request of planning officers. 
 
 

5.2 Rich Mix, 35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6LA 
PA/23/00719/PA/23/00720  
 
Update report was noted. 
 
Paul Buckenham, Development Manager, introduced the application for 
provision of a new pedestrian entrance to the Rich Mix from Redchurch 
Street,  with construction of a new single-storey entrance pavilion in the rear 
yard, provision of outdoor seating, parking bays and relocation of existing 
plant. 
 
Adam Hussain, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the application. 
The Officer’s recommendation was to grant planning permission. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, objections were raised to the committee, 
highlighting the noise that would be generated by an outside space and the 
impact of increased footfall to the local area. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the agent for the applicant highlighted how the 
proposals will allow for accessibility elements to be installed, greater 
environmental impact within the building and allow for an increase of use to 
benefit to the community that Rich Mix serves. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers, and residents provided 
more details on the following elements of the application: 

 What is the proposed amount of footfall predicted in the venue? The 
applicant confirmed that the aim is the return to the pre-covid levels of 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 04/09/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

around 150,000 – 170,000 attendees annually. The proposals will help 
allow the Rich Mix to get back to those levels. 

 How will the applicant allow for noise to be controlled when attendees 
visit and leave the venue? The applicant confirmed that there is a 
robust noise management plan in place to deal with visitors and noise.  

 What noise levels have been experienced by residents and what action 
did the council take? Residents outlined the noise that has been 
experienced, including the air conditioning unit. Residents contacted 
the council and was supported by planning officers and environmental 
health, but it took effort to get concerns taken seriously.  

 How confident are officers with the mitigation of the impact of noise 
from the venue? Officers confirmed that they are happy with the noise 
report and assessment that was submitted with the application, the 
noise report submitted by objectors was considered when making the 
officer recommendation. Noise Officers outlined the process around 
obtaining the noise levels and how this informs the officer 
recommendation. 

 The Rich Mix has previous non-compliance with planning conditions, 
how does the applicant justify this? The applicant stated that the issues 
raised were 10 years ago and have been addressed and are not an 
issue for this application. 

 
Members of the committee requested a site visit to understand the impact of 
noise and increased footfall. Members also requested an in-depth noise 
assessment. Officers advised that a site visit could be arranged if members 
voted to defer the application but stated that officers have provided an 
appropriately in depth noise report. 
 
On a vote of 5 in favour, 0 against and 1 abstention the Committee agreed to 
defer the application, pending a site visit. 
 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
Nil Item. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 19:21 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Development Committee 

 
 


